

15.05.2024

Present : Sh. N.K. Goel Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Nadim Ahmed proxy counsel for Sh. Irfan Khan
Ld. Counsel for D2 and 3.
None for defendant no. 1.

Perusal of record shows that WS of defendant no. 2 and 3 not filed so far. Defendant no. 2 and 3 at liberty to proceed as per law.

As per report, process issued to defendant no. 1 received back unserved with the report 'left without address'. Counsel for plaintiff submits that defendant no. 1 resides at the same address and requests for issuance of dasti summons. Heard.

Issue summons of the suit and notice of the application to defendant no. 1 again on PF/RC, returnable for 12.08.2024. Process be given dasti in the sense that plaintiff shall be at liberty to accompany the Process Server.

(Ramesh Kumar II)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/15.05.2024