

07.11.2024

Present : Sh. N.K. Goel Ld. Counsel for plaintiff with son of plaintiff.
D-3 in person. He is also appearing for D-2, being his wife.
None for D1.

Defendants have been served through affixation on 25.10.2024.

Perusal of record shows that WS of D2 and D3 has already been filed.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that replication is almost ready and undertakes to file the same during the course of the day through proper channel. Heard. Be filed through proper channel. However, copy of the same already supplied to opposite party.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff orally requests for service of D-1 through substituted mode by way of publication in newspaper 'Veer Arjun'. Heard.

In view of the submissions of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff as well as in the interest of justice, let D1 be served by way of publication in the newspapers 'Statesman' and "Veer Arjun" on filing of PF, returnable for NDOH, on furnishing necessary publication charges.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for appearance of D-1 / further proceedings on 11.03.2025.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/07.11.2024_(ch)