

17.09.2025

Present : Sh. Naveen Malhotra son of plaintiff with Sh. N.K.
Goyal Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
None for D1 to D3.

Perusal of record shows that D1 was served through publication on 05.03.2025. However, till date, neither any WS any application seeking condonation of delay has been filed by D1. Even today, none has appeared for D1. It seems that D1 does not want to contest this suit. **Therefore, right to file WS by D1 is hereby closed.**

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks some more time to file replication to WS of D2 and D3. Heard. Be filed within two weeks with an advance copy to the opposite party.

Parties are also directed to file affidavit of admission-denial of documents and proposed issues on or before NDOH. Advance copy of the same be exchanged with each other.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for replication, admission-denial of documents and framing of issues on 24.11.2025.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/17.09.2025_(ch)